NOK  9,400   945   (9,400)  (945)   -   -

NZD  -   -   -   -   -   -

CNY  -   -   -   -   -   -

CAD  -   -   -  (259)   -   -

MXN  -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total foreign

currencies
   24,708   (24,708)   -

Total   108,003   4   108,007

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all
transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro.

Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its

debt.

205757-3-22839-v.0.7 F- 32 - 36-40664166

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 78%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 13% floating rates and 9%

rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt

(€ millions) Foreign
currencies

Euros Total %  Foreign
currencies

Euros Foreign
currencies

Euros Total %

Fixed rates

Negotiable debt instruments  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN  24,707.80   70,683.50   95,391.30   - (24,707.80)   12,371.36   -   83,054.86   83,054.86
Private placements  -   998.00   998.00   -   -   -   998.00   998.00

Macro hedging swaps  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total fixed rates  24,707.80   71,681.50   96,389.30  89.25  (24,707.80)   12,371.36   -   84,052.86   84,052.86  77.82

Floating rates
Negotiable debt instruments  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bonds, EMTN and BMTN  -   1,764.00   1,764.00   -   12,340.86   -   14,104.86   14,104.86
Private placements  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Macro hedging swaps  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total floating rates  -   1,764.00   1,764.00  1.63   -   12,340.86   -   14,104.86   14,104.86  13.06

Indexed rates
Bonds  -   9,849.24   9,849.24   -   -   -   9,849.24   9,849.24

Macro hedging swaps  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total indexed rates  -   9,849.24   9,849.24  9.12   -   -   -   9,849.24   9,849.24  9.12

Total  24,707.80   83,294.74   108,001.54  100.00   4.43   -   108,006.97  108,006.97  100.00

(1)  Based on market rates at 31 December 2018, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were